

**City and County of San Francisco** 

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

**Meeting Minutes** 

### Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee

Members: Hillary Ronen, Jeff Sheehy, Sandra Lee Fewer

Clerk: Erica Major (415) 554-4441

Monday, June 5, 2017	11:00 AM	City Hall, Committee Room 263
	Special Meeting	

The Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee met in special session on Monday, June 5, 2017, with Chair Hillary Ronen presiding.

President London Breed appointed Supervisor Norman Yee, in place of Supervisor Sandra Lee Fewer, to the Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee for the Special Meeting of June 5, 2017.

**Present:** 3 - Hillary Ronen, Jeff Sheehy, and Norman Yee **Absent:** 1 - Sandra Lee Fewer

## **ROLL CALL AND ANNOUNCEMENTS**

Chair Ronen called the meeting to order at 11:12 a.m. On the call of the roll, Chair Ronen and Member Yee were noted present. Vice Chair Sheehy and Member Fewer were noted not present. There was a quorum.

Vice Chair Sheehy was noted present at 11:23 a.m.

## AGENDA CHANGES

There were no agenda changes.

## **REGULAR AGENDA**

### **<u>170117</u>** [Hearing - Our Children, Our Families Council]

#### Sponsors: Yee; Kim, Fewer and Ronen

Hearing on the work of the Our Children, Our Families Council, including the Outcomes Frameworks, working groups, department participation, and strategies to promote coordination, increasing accessibility, and enhancing the effectiveness of programs and services for children, youth, and families; and requesting the Our Children, Our Families Council to report.

01/24/17; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee.

02/01/17; REFERRED TO DEPARTMENT. Referred to Our Children, Our Families for informational purposes and requesting the agency to report.

Heard in Committee. Speakers: Laurie Scolari, Director, Simone Combs, Alecia Barillas, and Luis M. Aroche (Our Children, Our Families Council); presented information and answered questions raised throughout the discussion. Katie Albright, Director (San Francisco Child Abuse Prevention Center); spoke in support of the hearing matter.

# Member Yee moved that this Hearing be CONTINUED TO CALL OF THE CHAIR. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Ronen, Sheehy, Yee Absent: 1 - Fewer

### 170272 [Liquor License Transfer - 708 Polk Street]

Resolution determining that the transfer of a Type 48 on-sale general public premises license to S.A.K. Bars, Inc., dba Hotel Epik, located at 708 Polk Street (District 6), will serve the public convenience or necessity of the City and County of San Francisco in accordance with California Business and Professions Code, Section 23958.4, and recommending that the California Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control impose conditions on the issuance of the license. (Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee)

03/14/17; REFERRED TO DEPARTMENT. Referred to the Planning and Police Department for informational purposes.

03/15/17; RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee.

03/23/17; RESPONSE RECEIVED. The Planning Department submitted their approval noting the Type 48 is permitted with Bar Use in the RC-4 District, pursuant to Planning Code Section 209.3.

04/04/17; RESPONSE RECEIVED. The Police Department submitted their response recommending approval with conditions.

04/12/17; CONTINUED. Heard in Committee. Speaker: Sgt. Gigi George (Police Department); presented information and answered questions raised throughout the discussion.

05/10/17; PREPARED IN COMMITTEE AS A RESOLUTION.

05/10/17; RECOMMENDED. Heard in Committee. Speaker: K.P. Patel (Hotel Epik); presented information and answered questions raised throughout the discussion.

05/16/17; RE-REFERRED to Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee.

Heard in Committee. Speaker: K.P. Patel (Hotel Epik); presented information and answered questions raised throughout the discussion.

Vice Chair Sheehy moved that this Resolution be RECOMMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Ronen, Sheehy, Yee Absent: 1 - Fewer

### 170515 [Administrative Code - Fire Victims Assistance Fund]

#### Sponsors: Ronen; Fewer and Sheehy

Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to allow tenants who have been displaced by fires to receive payments from the Fire Victims Assistance Fund for up to four years, instead of two years, if they earn 70% of Area Median Income or less, have not secured permanent replacement housing, and have applied for an affordable housing preference from the City as a tenant displaced by a fire.

05/02/17; ASSIGNED UNDER 30 DAY RULE to Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee, expires on 6/1/2017.

05/09/17; REFERRED TO DEPARTMENT. Referred to the Human Services Agency, Fire Department, Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development, and the Office of the Controller for informational purposes.

Heard in Committee. Speakers: Gabriel Medina; Stephanie Wilson; Joe Williams; Kevin Ortiz; Maria Romero; Ariana Bautista; Peter Papadopoulos; spoke in support of the hearing matter.

Vice Chair Sheehy requested to be added as a co-sponsor.

# Member Yee moved that this Ordinance be RECOMMENDED. The motion carried by the following vote:

Ayes: 3 - Ronen, Sheehy, Yee Absent: 1 - Fewer

## ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, the Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee adjourned at the hour of 12:35 p.m.

N.B. The Minutes of this meeting set forth all actions taken by the Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee on the matters stated, but not necessarily in the chronological sequence in which the matters were taken up.